

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Petitioner,

v.

JEAN FINNEY
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General
JOSHUA M. DIVINE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MARIA A. LANAHAN
Deputy Solicitor General
PATRICK SULLIVAN
Chief Counsel - Litigation

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870
Joshua.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

August 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The employment dispute at the Missouri Department of Corrections.....	3
II. The trial court grants counsel’s request to strike jurors solely for their religious views without any finding of bias.	4
III. The Missouri Court of Appeals decision	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Court of Appeals’ decision deepens one split in authority and creates a second.....	10
A. The decision deepens a three-way split about whether striking jurors based on religious stereotypes is forbidden by the Equal Protection Clause.	11
a. Five jurisdictions hold that courts cannot exclude jurors based on	

- stereotypes about a juror’s religious beliefs.....12
- b. Two courts hold that striking a juror based on stereotypes about that person’s religious views does not violate Equal Protection.15
- c. Two courts allow jurors to be struck based on religious belief and *also* religious affiliation.....17
- B. The Missouri Court of Appeals’ decision creates a split about whether a *Batson*-type error is structural or can be harmless.19
 - a. Ten Circuit Courts and at least eight State Supreme Courts treat *Batson* error as structural error.19
- II. The decision below is incorrect on both splits.....21
 - A. *Batson* and its progeny undoubtedly prohibit striking jurors for their religion.22
 - B. *Batson*-type harms are structural.25
- III. This case is a better vehicle than the Court is likely to see again.26
 - A. The trial record is unusually clear about what happened.....26
 - B. The (incorrect) decision by the Missouri Court of Appeals to apply plain error review poses no obstacle.29

IV. This issue is growing in importance and affects the fundamental religious rights of countless Americans.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	33
<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	23
<i>Adkins v. Warden, Holman CF</i> , 710 F.3d 1241 (CA11 2013).....	20
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	22, 25
<i>Bausley v. State</i> , 997 S.W.2d 313 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Black v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 648 S.E.2d 610 (W.V. 2007).....	32
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	9, 23
<i>Brown v. Collins</i> , 46 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	32

<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 510 S.E.2d 751 (Va. Ct. App. 1999)	33
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	33
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	9, 23
<i>Casarez v. State</i> , 913 S.W.2d 468 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Basemore</i> , 744 A.2d 717 (Pa. 2000)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Robertson</i> , 105 N.E.3d 253 (Mass. 2018)	20
<i>Cortez ex rel. Est. of Puentes v. HCCI-San Antonio, Inc.</i> , 159 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2005)	33
<i>Crittenden v. Chappell</i> , 804 F.3d 998 (CA9 2015).....	20
<i>Davis v. Minnesota</i> , 511 U.S. 1115 (1994)	3, 11, 22
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	22
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	26, 27
<i>Ford v. Norris</i> , 67 F.3d 162 (CA8 1995).....	20

<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	30
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	23
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	9, 26
<i>Harlin v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 459 (1979)	10, 29
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	27
<i>Highler v. State</i> , 854 N.E.2d 823 (Ind. 2006)	13
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	12, 14, 19, 22, 24–26, 31
<i>James v. Commonwealth</i> , 442 S.E.2d 396 (Va. 1994)	31–32
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 450 S.W.3d 696 (Ky. 2014)	20
<i>Juarez v. State</i> , 277 S.W. 1091 (Tex. Crim. App. 1925)	33
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	23
<i>Ordway v. Commonwealth</i> , 391 S.W.3d 762 (Ky. 2013)	32

<i>People v. Cummings,</i> 157 A.D.3d 982 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	33
<i>People v. Gutierrez,</i> 395 P.3d 186 (Cal. 2017).....	20
<i>People v. Knowles,</i> 79 A.D.3d 16 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	32
<i>People v. Malone,</i> 570 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. App. 1991)	32
<i>People v. Martin,</i> 75 Cal. Rptr. 2d 147 (Cal. App. 1998)	16
<i>Porter v. Coyne-Fague,</i> 35 F.4th 68 (CA1 2022)	19
<i>Powers v. Ohio,</i> 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	25–26
<i>Ramseur v. Beyer,</i> 983 F.2d 1215 (CA3 1992).....	19
<i>Rivera v. Illinois,</i> 556 U.S. 148 (2009)	25
<i>Roe v. Commonwealth,</i> 493 S.W.3d 814 (Ky. 2015).....	20
<i>Rosa v. Peters,</i> 36 F.3d 625 (CA7 1994).....	19
<i>Rush v. Smith,</i> 56 F.3d 918 (CA8 1995).....	30

<i>Sanders v. Sears-Page</i> , 354 P.3d 201 (Nev. Ct. App. 2015)	33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 504 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1993).....	17–18, 25
<i>State v. Donaghy</i> , 769 A.2d 10 (Vt. 2000).....	20
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 726 A.2d 531 (Conn. 1999).....	13, 14, 28
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 677 N.W.2d 178 (Neb. 2004).....	20
<i>State v. Purcell</i> , 18 P.3d 113 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001)	14
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 992 P.2d 951 (Utah 1999)	33
<i>State v. Sellhausen</i> , 809 N.W.2d 14 (Wisc. 2012).....	33
<i>State v. Thorpe</i> , 783 N.W.2d 749 (Neb. 2010).....	20
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 200 P.3d 266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009).....	20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	22
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (CA2 1998).....	19

<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> <i>v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	30
<i>Trim v. Shepard</i> , 794 S.E.2d 114 (Ga. 2016)	33
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 843 F.3d 625 (CA6 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 987 F.2d 215 (CA5 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (CA2 2003).....	11–13, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 817 F.2d 674 (CA10 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Clemmons</i> , 892 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1989)	31
<i>United States v. DeJesus</i> , 347 F.3d 500 (CA3 2003).....	11, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 136 F.3d 1109 (CA7 1998).....	11, 13
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	25
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. 286 (2017)	25
<i>Williams v. Mercy Clinic Springfield Cmtys.</i> , 568 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. 2019)	30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010	4
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(d)(2)	30
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.13(c).....	30

Other Authorities

C. Darrow, <i>Attorney for the Defense</i> , <i>Esquire Magazine</i> (May 1936) (reprinted in 7 <i>Litig.</i> 41 (1981))	2
